Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

125

43.14. Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The Group identifies an exposure to fluctuations of foreign exchange rates of the following pairs of currencies: EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, CHF/PLN and SEK/PLN.

The below table presents the sensitivity of a gross financial result to reasonably possible changes to foreign currencies exchange rates, under the assumption of stability of
other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to currency risk.

 31 grudnia 2011 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2011

Financial instruments
by class

Total
amount in
statement

of financial
position

Amount
exposed to

risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN CHF/PLN SEK/PLN

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

PLN
thousand

PLN
thousand

Exchange
rate

EUR/PLN +
13,60%

Exchange
rate

EUR/PLN -
13,60%

Exchange
rate

USD/PLN +
23,35%

Exchange
rate

USD/PLN -
23,35%

Exchange
rate

CHF/PLN +
18,50%

Exchange
rate

CHF/PLN -
18,50%

Exchange
rate

SEK/PLN +
13,20%

Exchange
rate

SEK/PLN -
13,20%

Trade receivables 1.767.739 22.446 2.915 (2.915) 237 (237) - - - -

Loans granted 191.905 188.992 - - - - - - 24.947 (24.947)

Bonds, bills, notes
receivable acquired

313.739 313.739 42.668 (42.668) - - - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

4.052.238 128.202 17.397 (17.397) 31 (31) 22 (22) 5 (5)

Derivatives (48.093) (48.093) - - (11.230) 11.230 - - - -

Interest bearing loans
and credits

(2.029.306) (1.180.889) (88.924) 88.924 (74.330) 74.330 (38.611) 38.611 - -

Trade liabilities and
other financial liabilities
at amortized cost

(2.961.649) (141.928) (16.738) 16.738 (162) 162 - - (2.397) 2.397

Gross profit change   (42.682) 42.682 (85.454) 85.454 (38.589) 38.589 22.555 (22.555)

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared in accordance

with IFRS (all amounts in thousand PLN)
(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

126

 31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2010

Financial instruments
by class

Total
amount in
statement

of financial
position

Amount
exposed to

risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN CHF/PLN SEK/PLN

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

PLN
thousand

PLN
thousand

Exchange
rate

EUR/PLN +
12,30%

Exchange
rate

EUR/PLN -
12,30%

Exchange
rate

USD/PLN +
20,30%

Exchange
rate

USD/PLN -
20,30%

Exchange
rate

CHF/PLN +
19,21%

Exchange
rate

CHF/PLN -
19,21%

Exchange
rate

SEK/PLN +
11,37%

Exchange
rate

SEK/PLN -
11,37%

Trade receivables 1.618.591 19.720 2.209 (2.209) 334 (334) 17 (17) 4 (4)

Loans granted 174.403 168.565 - - - - - - 19.169 (19.169)

Bonds, bills, notes
receivable acquired

253.538 253.538 31.185 (31.185) - - - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

2.730.423 86.606 10.641 (10.641) 20 (20) - - - -

Derivatives (41.165) (41.165) - - (8.357) 8.357 - - - -

Interest bearing loans
and credits

(2.719.385) (1.131.145) (72.148) 72.148 (65.077) 65.077 (43.031) 43.031 - -

Trade liabilities and
other financial liabilities
at amortized cost

(2.249.817) (118.577) (12.638) 12.638 (166) 166 (29) 29 (1.690) 1.690

Gross profit change   (40.751) 40.751 (73.246) 73.246 (43.043) 43.043 17.483 (17.483)

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared in accordance

with IFRS (all amounts in thousand PLN)
(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

127

43.15.  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The Group identifies exposure to interest rate risk related to WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR rates. The table below presents the sensitivity of the gross financial result based on
reasonable, possible future fluctuations of interest rates, under assumption of stability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments that are exposed to interest
rate risk:

 December 2011 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31December 2011

Financial assets
and liabilities

Total
amount in
statement

of financial
position

Amount
exposed to

risk

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD LIBOR CHF

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

 PLN

thousand  PLN thousand
WIBOR +

113bp
WIBOR –

113bp
EURIBOR+

83bp
EURIBOR -

83bp

LIBOR
USD +
63bp

LIBOR
USD –
63bp

LIBOR
CHF +
25bp

LIBOR
CHF –
25bp

Cash and cash
equivalents

4.052.238 4.052.238 36.944 (36.944) 890 (890) 1 (1) - -

Derivatives (48.093) (48.093) - - - - (6.808) 6.808 - -

Interest bearing
loans and credits

2.029.306 (1.619.625) (11.402) 11.402 (5.150) 5.150 (2.004) 2.004 (551) 551

Bonds issued - - - - - - - - -

Gross profit
change

  25.542 (25.542) (4.260) 4.260 (8.811) 8.811 (551) 551

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared in accordance

with IFRS (all amounts in thousand PLN)
(“Translation of the document originally issued in Polish”)

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

128

 31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2010

Financial assets
and liabilities

Total
amount in
statement

of financial
position

Amount
exposed to

risk

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD LIBOR CHF

gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result gross financial result

 PLN

thousand  PLN thousand
WIBOR +

105bp
WIBOR -

105bp
EURIBOR+

51bp
EURIBOR -

51bp

LIBOR
USD +
41bp

LIBOR
USD -
41bp

LIBOR
CHF +
16bp

LIBOR
CHF -
16bp

Cash and cash
equivalents

2.730.423 2.730.423 46.755 (46.755) 1.123 (1.123) - - - -

Derivatives (41.165) (41.165) - - - - (5.675) 5.675 - -

Interest bearing
loans and credits

(2.719.385) (1.886.564) (20.887) 20.887 (2.965) 2.965 (1.608) 1.608 (1.146) 1.146

Bonds issued - - - - - - - - - -

Gross profit
change

  25.868 (25.868) (1.842) 1.842 (7.283) 7.283 (1.146) 1.146

Change of interest rates will have a direct influence on the valuation of derivatives relating to conversion of variable to fixed interest rates. In case of other assets and liabilities
presented in the above tables, changes of interest rates would have impact on future valuation of these instruments.

The above mentioned positions are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income and consequently in the position of retained earnings. Change of interest rates does not
influence the value of other positions of equity in the statement of financial position.

PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna S.A.